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A P P E A R A N C E S :-a---------
Holtz and Drachman
By: Edward Bograd, Esq.,
for the State of Connecticut

Kleinman, O'Neill  and Lapuk
By: Norris L. O'ideill,  Esq.,
for Wilson Ii. Cranford, et al

!44;h;;;,'.  Noble, Esq.,

DECISION AUD DISMISSAL

On October 31, 1975, Wilson H. Cranford, Jr., filed with the
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter the Board,
a complaint alleging that the Personnel Policy Board of the State
of Connecticut, hereinafter the Respondent, had engaged and was
engaging in practices prohibited by An Act Concerning Collective
Bargaining for State Employees, hereinafter the Act, by voting on
October 16,  1975, to amend the maintenance plan covering State
employees who reside on State property by increasing charges for
benefits received under the plan and/or eliminating certain benefits,
thereby "drastically and unilaterally" changing a condition of employ-
ment which existed for Cranford on October 1, 1975.
SPP-3320.

This 4s Case No.

On November 5,*1975, National Association of Government Employees,
hereinafter NAGE, and others filed with the Board a complaint alleging
that the Respondent had engaged and was engaging in practices pro- .
hibited by the Act, by reducing or taking away "long established
benefits from the complainants" on or about October 16,.1975,  "by
reducing or taking away meals, housing, commissary benefits and
other benefits from said employees," This is Case No. SPP-3333.

On July 27, 1976,  the Board, through its Agent, consolidated
these two cases. A hearing was held upon them before the Board in
the Labor Department building in Wethersfield  on August 6, 1976, at
which the parties appeared and were given.full  opportunity to adduce
evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make. argument.
Written briefs were filed by NAGE (on behalf of the complainants in
Case No. SPP-3333) and by the State (in both cases) on October 22
and 25, 1976.
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On the basis of the whole record before It the Board makes, the
following findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order.

Findings of Fact

1, Wilson H. Cranford, Jr., is employed by the State as hospital
business manager at Southbury Training School and has been so employed
since 1962,  _

2. National Associatiqn  of Government Employees is an employee
organization within the meaning of the Act but had not, at the time
of the hearing, and has not since beenrecognized or certified as the
statutory bargaining representative of any employees in the health
care service of the State (including the complainants).

3. The other complainants in Case No,* SPP-3333  are Thomas Farrell,
employed by the State at Fairfield Hills Hospital: Cyril P. Donnelly,
employed by the State at Southbury Training School; Dawn J. Shingleton,
employed by the State at the Connecticut Valley Hospital.

4. The individual complainants live on the premises where they
work in quarters supplied by the State. They have also been furnished
meals and other perquisites in the past. .

5. In 1933 the State by administrative action re
system of benefits of the kind mentioned in paragraph Y

larized the
, sunra,  by- -adopting a plan known as the Griffenhagen plan that put a given  price

on each type of benefit which was computed as part of the employee's
compensation.

6. The providing of personal laundry services, which was part of
the original Griffenhagen plan, was cancelled as of January 1, 1974, by
administrative action.

7. Other changes have been made in the original plan over the
years, before October 16,  1975,  and other studies of the system have
been msde which have led  t.n  r~nnmn@ndrthcns  fcr its re*---A"..... !%a c!;~r;&c;
referred to have increased the cost of benefits charged to employees,
but some employees, including Cranford, have continued to enjoy the
original benefits under grandfather clauses.

8. Jay 0. Tepper is the State's commissioner of finance and con-
trol. He assumed this position on or about March 1, 1975.

9. When Tepper assumed his present position he found that the
State faced a deficit of $70,000,000,  inherited from the previous admin-
istration, for the fiscal year 1974-75.

10. The legislature and the executive branch of the State govern-
ment took steps to meet this deficit. The legislature enacted tax
measures, and reduced the annual increment paid to State employees.
The administration instituted an austerity program including a freeze
on hiring and expenditures.

11. As part of the austerity program Tepper and his department
reviewed the current systems of maintenance in the State institutions
during the spring of 1975.

12. After receiving a report on this analysis from his subordina$es
Tepper recommended, on July 9, 1975,  to the Personnel Policy Board a
revised plan of maintenance charges which would have eliminated most
free meals and commissary privileges, and fixed the value of living
quarters at the current market values which were substantially greater
than the values assigned under existing plans.

13. During the 1975 session of the General Assembly a bill to grant
State employees the right to collective bargaining was introduced. This
bill passed on June 4, 1975,  the last day of the legislature. This bill
became the Act and came into effect on October 1, 1975.

14. At the July meeting of the Personnel Policy Board Tepper's
recommendations were discussed. Action on them was postponed because
of objections from various groups and because of vacation schedules of
persons concerned. A subcommittee was appointed to give the matter
further, study.
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15. On July 31 and August 11, the Personnel Policy Board held
public hearings on the matter.

16. The subcommittee referred to in paragraph 14 made an interim
report to the Personnel Policy Board on August 21st.

17. At the September meeting of the Personnel Policy Board the
subcommittee made a further report and requested a further delay to
complete its study.

18. At the October 16, 1975 meeting of the Personnel Policy Board
the subcommittee made its final report recommending changes in the
existing plan and the said Board approved the recommendations.

19. These substantially reduced the benefits accorded to resident
employees including the complainants.

20. Organizers for NAGE were actively engaged in soliciting mem-
bership cards among employees of the State's mental health institutions
both before and after October 16th.

21. On October 16,  1975, the definition of appropriate bargaining
units for State employees had not been agreed to by the parties and
had not been determined by the Board. At thil time there was no statu-
tory bargaining representative for any employees of health care insti-
tutions.

22. During the summer of 1975 the proposals for curtailment of
maintenance privileges became common knowledge. During that summer
several doctors who were employees negotiated with Tepper for an addi-
tion to their annual salary of $4600 to compensate them for loss of
these privileges.

23. No such agreement was made with other classes of employees,
including the complainants.

24. The changes instituted by the Personnel Policy Board were made
for reasons of economy and of eliminating IneqUitieS  among employees;
they were not made for the purpose of discouraging union organization
or as reprisals for union activity.

25. There was no evidence of anti-union bias on the part of the
State, and no evidence that the changes here complained of disrupted,
impeded, or discouraged such organization.

26. There was no evidence that the more favorable treatment of
doctors (paragraphs 22 and 23, supra) was motivated in any degree by
a desire to encourage or discourage membership in any employee organi-
zation.

27. After the hearing in this case a unit was constituted which
included the complainants and an election was held for a representative
of that unit. Connecticut State Employees Association was chosen as
such representative.

Conclusions of Law

1 . The changes instituted by the Personnel Policy Board affected
wages and other conditions of employment so that they would be a manda-
tory subject of bargaining with a statutory bargaining representative,

2. The making of those changes by the State unilaterally for
economic reasons at a time when no bargaining units had been delineated
and no bargaining representative had been recognized or certified, did
not constitute a failure to bargain in good faith within the meaning of
the Act.

3. The fact that changes made at such a time may have an indirect
effect on later bargaining does not alone .make  such a change a violation
of the statutory duty .to bargain.

4, Since the changes instituted by the Personnel Policy Board were
not made for the purpose of discouraging union organization and were not
shown to have had that effect, they did not constitute a violation of
section 3(a)(l) of the Act.,

-3-



5. The Board has no Jurisdiction to determine the existence of
or to prescribe a remedy for either

(a) discrimination or inequity between groups of
employees unless such discrimination or inequity was
“to encourage or discourage membership in any
employee organization,t1 or

(b)  breach of an individual contract of hire.

Discussion

The principal thrust of the brief filed by NAGE is that the changes
made unilaterally by the Personnel Policy Board on October 16, 1975,
affected wages and other conditions of employment and therefore consti-
tuted mandatory subjects of bargaining under the Act. The State does
not contest this proposition, and we accept it. See conclusiors  of law,
par. 1. The proposition standing alone does not, however, show that
these changes constituted a practice prohibited by the Act. As we have
recently pointed out in a decision under the Municipal Employee Relations
Act, labor relations statutes do not in express terms forbid unilateral
employer changes in wages, hours, or other conditions of em loyment.
City of Willimantic, Case No. ~~~-3602,  Dec. No. 1455 (19765.  The same
.thing  is true of the Act. Such conduct may, to be sure, fall within the
Act's proscriptions but it will do so only if it constitutes a violation
of one of the subsections of section 3(a) of the Act under the circum-
stances of the case in question.

The most frequent challenges to unilateral employer action invoke
section 3(a)(4) of the Act which forbids refusal to bargain with a
statutory bargaining representative. The national board and the federal
courts have long embraced a rule that unilateral action taken during
negotiations with a statutory bargaining representative or during tne
term of a contract with such a representative may constitute a refusal
to bargain in good faith with the representative.
m, 369 U.S. 736 (1962).

See, e.g., NLRB  v.
This Board is fully committed to axilr^ri u.a ..&.pr tlia - t . A. - 7 1. . - - .0 b‘l cc.  UU""). Kel&JCIGiiS Act ci.~iG  T.?dLCiphL  Z~ii+Lv,vti:i:  ~~rr;~r~us

Act. See, e.g., Torm of Wewington  (Bd.
No. 1116 (1973); Citmoford  (IAFF

of Ed.) Case No. MPP-2383,  Dec.
Case ho.  MPP-3156 Dec. No.

1425 (1976);  Townma-,  C&se No. M&-3579,  Dec. MO. 14hl  (1976).
The complainants invoke this rule and a strong case can be made for its
application under the State Employees' Act but we do not think that the
question is presented on the present record.

What section 3(a)(4) forbids is the refusal to bargain "....with
an employee organization which has been designated in accordance with
the provisions of this act as the exclusive representative of employees
in an appropriate unit...." This language specifically makes the duty
it imposes conditional upon the existence of an appropriate unit and
the designation of a statutory bargaining representative. All of our
decisions and all the federal decisions cited to us or known to us which

'rest upon the analogous provision of the various statutes have involved
refusal to bargain with a statutory representative of employees in a
unit either agreed upon or determined to be appropriate. This is cer-
tainly true of all the cases cited in the NAGE brief. Cons@idated
Aircraft CorE.  v. _NLRB,  141 F.2d. 785 (9th Cir. 1944); m v. Hart
Cotton Mills, 190 F.2d. 964 (4th Cir. 1951); Vestinghoual.  Co..
NLRB, 387 F.2d. 542 (4th Cir. 1966); American Smelting & Ref. Co., I67
m 204 (1967), enforced 406 F.2d. 5!%-(Tth  Cir.) cert. den. 395 U.S..
935; McCall Corp., 172 NLRB #55 (1968).

In oral argument counsel for Cranford suggested that the changes
of October 16,  1975 would.preempt "the activity of the bargaining unit
that is going to take place in the future on this particular issue..."
because the future bargaining would start from a lower base under the
change than it would if no change had taken place. We recognize this
as a real possibility (though the word preempt seems too strong), but
section 3(a)(4) does not expressly forbid.acts performed before a bar-
gaining unit is defined and a representative designated, because of the
possible indirect effects such act may have on hypothetical bargaining
which would take place in the future upon the happening of an event

,,_

that may never occur.* Nor do we think that the legislature meant to

* If the employees in an appropriate unit vote not to have a bargaining 1
representative there will not be one.
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imply so wide and drastic a limitation on the State's freedom to take
action for economic or other reasons that do not themselves violate the
letter or spirit of the Act. It may be that tiilateral  action taken
before designation of a representative would offend section 3(a)(4) in
some circumstances, though none of the cases called to our attention
has so held, but if that would be so in any case (a question we do not
decide) it would be in a situation where the nexus between the unilateral
act and the future bargaining was much closer than it was in the present

We hold that on the record here the than es of October 16, 1975
z$"not  constitute a violation of section 3(a)(t)  of the Act.

Conduct by the employer - including a unilateral change in working
conditions - engaged in before the designation of a statutory repre-
sentative may, of course,
section 3(a).

constitute a violation of other provisions of
The only case cited in the NAGE brief which deals with

such a situation is J. C. Penney Co. v. NLRB, 384 F. 2d. 479 (10th Cir.
1967). In'this  casethe  employer had przed  and given a wage increase
during an organizational drive and before an election. The court upheld
a specific finding by the board that the increases "were reasonably
calculated to, and did, interfere with the employees in the exercise
of their freedom of choice in selecting or rejecting the Union as their
collective'bargainin?  representative and that by such conduct the
,@mployer7  violated 6 8 (a)(l)" of the national act. (emohasis  sunplied).
Section 8 (a)(l) of the national act is the analogue of section 3(a)(l)
of the Act which forbids ltInterfering  with, restraining or coercing
employees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in section 2"  of
the Act. 384 F. 2d. at 485.

Pennev belongs to the line of cases headed (in importance if not
in time)- NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co., 375 U.S. 405 (1964),  involving- -
the granting of benefits-y?% employer during an organizational drive.
The reasoning of these cases was well summarized by Mr. Justice.Harlan
in the following passages:

'Ye  have no doubt that /The statute7 prohibits not only
intrusive threats or p?omises  but-also conduct immediately
fqvnrphl  ra tn  emnl  nvqe&  w h i c h  i s  rrnrlby+slre?  vj.fh  +h.,p  PT~~P-
purpose of impin$ng  unon their freedom of choice for or
w;ifunio;izatlon  and is rea.sonably  calculated to have

"The danger inherent in well-timed increases in benefits
is the suggestion of a fist inside the velvet glove.
Employees are not likely to miss the inference that the
source of benefits now conferred is also the source from
which future benefits must flow and which may dry up if
it is not obliged." 375 U.S. at 409 (emphasis supplied).

Other conduct beside the conferrin
be found intrusive under section 3(a)(l or discriminatory under section
3(a)(5).

7
of a benefit may, of course,

Such conduct may include the withdrawal of benefits or the
threat to withdraw them, but decisions to this effect all dealt with
conduct which was intended and calculated to impinge "upon the freedom
of choice for or against unionization" as where a threat to withdraw a
benefit is coupled with a condition concerning union membership.
Examples are furnished by the conduct of the companies described in
the line of cases that culminated in J. P. Stevens Co. v. m, 417
F. 2d. 533 5th Cir. 1969 ,

I 1

--.-
and J. H.R<fier-Rex  Mfg. Co. v. N&&$

F. 2d. 356 5th Cir. 1968 .
3 9 9

The-d%  this case makes it clear that
the changes of October 16, 1975 were not made "with the express purpoze
of impinging upon L%he  employees'7 freedom of action," but for reasons
of economy. Moreover the record-fails to show that the changes had the
effect of discouraging union organization.

The complainants' counsel assert that the changes had a chilling
or discouraging effect on union organization but this was not shown by
the evidence and we cannot assume or.infer  it. The granting of a bene-
fit by the employer during an organization drive has a readily perceived
tendency to undermine the union's claims to be needed to secure benefits
and to induce employees to look to the employer for them. Perhaps en
inference that this effect has actually been attained may be drawn from
this apparent tendency even without more. Cf. Baltimore Catering Co.,
148 NLRB 970 (1964). The withdrawal of a benefit has no such obvious
tendency (unless conditionxuponunion  support or union success); on
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the contrary, it has been our experience that support for a union is
often encouraged by employer conduct that employees regard as harsh.
And in this very case the employees in health care unit (which was
defined after the alleged prohibited practice) voted in favor of repre-
sentation by an employee organization - but one other than NACE. In
none of the cases cited to us has the national board found that the
withdrawal of a benefit before the designation of a representative
constituted a violation of the national act where that withdrawal was
not intended and calculated to discourage the choice of a union. Under
the circumstances we cannot find that the change instituted by the
Respondent was a violation of any provision of section 3(a) of the Act.

O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations by An Act Concerning Collective Bargain-
ing for State Employees, it is

ORDERED, that the complaints herein be, and the same hereby are,
dismissed.

CONNECTICUT STATE BQARD OF LABOR RELATI-ONS

BY

Patrick F. Bosse

.


